

*To be argued by:*  
Mary Jo S. Korona, Esq.  
(Time requested: 30 minutes)

APL No. APL-2021-00111  
Appellate Division, Fourth Department Docket No. CA 20-00680  
Ontario County Clerk's Index No. 100932

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

KRYSTALO HETEEKIDES, Individually and as the Executrix  
of the Estate of DEMETRIOS HETEEKIDES  
a/k/a JIMMY HETEEKIDES,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– against –

COUNTY OF ONTARIO and GARY G. BAXTER,  
as the Treasurer of the County of Ontario,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

---

ADAMS LECLAIR, LLP  
Mary Jo S. Korona, Esq.  
Robert P. Yawman, Esq.  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
28 East Main Street, Suite 1500  
Rochester, New York 14614  
Tel: (585) 327-4100  
Fax: (585) 327-4200  
mkorona@adamsleclair.law  
ryawman@adamsleclair.law

February 11, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT --- RULE 500.13 (a) .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE-STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	12
A. STATUTORY BACKGROUND --- RPTL ARTICLE 11 --- NOTICE PRIOR TO TAKING.....	12
B. PUBLIC AUCTION CONDUCTED TO COLLECT PAST DUE TAXES ON RESTAURANT PROPERTY KNOWN AS THE AKROPOLIS RESTAURANT.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE --- FACTS .....	17
October 2, 2006 - January 12, 2007 .....	17
January 16, 2007- February 8, 2007 .....	21
February 9, 2007-March 29, 2007 .....	23
March 29, 2007-June 1, 2007 .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	26
I. THE FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING SHOULD BE DECLARED A NULLITY BECAUSE RESPONDENTS FAILED TO AFFORD DUE PROCESS UNDER THE LAW ...	26
A. Although RPTL Article 11’s framework and requirements pass muster under the due process clauses of the 14 <sup>th</sup> Amendment of the United States Constitution and Article 1, §6 of the New York Constitution, compliance with the noticing provisions under RPTL §1125 does not relieve a taxing authority of its obligations to ensure due process has been afforded as a requisite to taking property .....	26
B. Under the Due Process Clauses of the 14 <sup>th</sup> Amendment to the United States Constitution and Article 1 §6 of the	

<p style="padding-left: 40px;">New York Constitution, Respondents were not entitled to rely upon strict compliance with RPTL § 1125; rather, Respondents were had the duty to afford alternative notice that minimally required notice to an interested party at least as effective as the information mandated by the noticing statute as a condition for taking the property.</p> <p>C. The Appellate Division’s Order erroneously holds that the presumption of validity afforded by RPTL §1125 is irrebuttable .....</p>	<p>31</p> <p>42</p>
<p>II. THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED BECAUSE THE COURT PRESIDING OVER THE <i>IN REM</i> PROCEEDING LACKED JURISDICTION .....</p>	<p>44</p>
<p>III. APPELLANT SATISFIED THE PREDICATES FOR ESTABLISHING LIABILITY UNDER 42 USC §1983 AND COSTS PURSUANT TO §1988.....</p>	<p>48</p>
<p>IV. APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO DAMAGES INCLUDING BORROWING COSTS INCURRED TO PAY THE AUCTION SALE BID PRICE OF \$160,000 .....</p>	<p>56</p>
<p>CONCLUSION .....</p>	<p>59</p>
<p>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....</p>	<p>60</p>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>423 S. Salina St. v. City of Syracuse</i> , 68 NY2d 474 (1986) <i>appeal dismissed and cert. denied</i> 481 US 1008 [1987].....	57
<i>Akey v. Clinton Cty.</i> , 375 F3d 231 [2d Cir. 2004] .....	37
<i>Arroyo v. Annucci</i> , 61 Misc3d 930 [Sup Ct Albany 2018].....	28
<i>Bassett v. City of Rye</i> , 104 AD3d 889 [2d Dept. 2013] .....	53
<i>Bower Associates v. Town of Pleasant Valley</i> , 2 NY3d 617 [2004].....	52
<i>Cent. Sav. Bank in City of New York v. City of New York</i> , 280 NY 9 [1939].....	27
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 US 112 [1988].....	50
<i>Colon v. Martin</i> , 35 NY3d 75 [2020].....	41
<i>Covey v. Town of Somers</i> , 351 US 141 [1956].....	33, 35
<i>E.J. Brooks, v. Cambridge Security Seals</i> , 31 NY3d 441 [2018].....	57, 58
<i>Garden Homes Woodlands Co. v. Town of Dover</i> , 95 NY2d 516 [2000].....	30
<i>Harris v. City of New York</i> , 153 AD3d 1333 [2d Dept. 2017] .....	48, 54
<i>Hetelekides v. Cty of Ontario</i> , 193 AD3d 1414 [4th Dept. 2021] <i>affd</i> 70 AD3d 1407 [4th Dept. 2010].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Foreclosure of Tax Liens</i> , 59 AD3d 1065 (4th Dept 2009) .....	6

<i>In re Foreclosure of Tax Liens by Proceeding In Rem Pursuant to Art. 11 of Real Prop. Tax Law by County of Ontario,</i> 155 AD3d 1567 (4th Dept. 2017) .....	6
<i>In re Foreclosure of Tax Liens By Proceeding In Rem Pursuant to Article 11 of Real Prop. Tax L. By Cty. of Seneca,</i> 151 AD3d 1611 [4th Dept. 2017] .....	36
<i>In the Matter of Foreclosure of Tax Liens,</i> 165 AD3d 1112 (2d Dept. 2018), <i>lv dismissed</i> 35 NY3d 998 [2020] .....	34, 35, 45, 46, 47
<i>In the Matter of the Foreclosure of Tax Liens by City of Schenectady v. Kenrick Permaul,</i> 201 AD3d 1 [3d Dept. 2021] .....	34, 42, 45, 46
<i>Ives v. S. Buffalo Ry. Co.,</i> 201 NY 271 [1911] .....	28
<i>Jones v. Flowers,</i> 547 US 220 [2006].....	31, 32
<i>Kennedy v. Mossafa,</i> 100 NY2d 1 [2003].....	15
<i>Matter of City of Utica (Suprunchik),</i> 169 AD3d 179 [4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 2019].....	42
<i>Matter of Foreclosure of Tax Liens by Proceeding in Rem Pursuant to Art. 11 of Real Prop. Tax Law by County of Ontario,</i> 30 NY3d 912 (2018).....	6
<i>Matter of McCann v. Scaduto,</i> 71 NY2d 164 [1987].....	26, 38, 39, 44, 45, 47
<i>Matter of Orange County Com. of Fin. (Helseth),</i> 18 NY3d 634 [2012].....	27
<i>Matter of Seneca County [Maxim Dev. Group],</i> 151 AD3d 1611 [4th Dept. 2017] .....	42
<i>McKinley v. Hessen,</i> 202 NY 24 (1911) .....	8
<i>Monell v. City of New York,</i> 436 US 658 [1978].....	50, 58

<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 US 306 [1950].....	26, 40
<i>Nelson v. Ulster Cty.</i> , 789 F Supp 2d 345 [ND NY 2010].....	50, 51
<i>Orra Realty Group v. Gillen</i> , 46 AD3d 649 [2d Dept. 2007] <i>lv to appeal denied</i> , 10 NY3d 712 [2008].....	35
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 US 186 [1987].....	44
<i>Simpson v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 112 AD2d 89 [1st Dept. 1985].....	48, 54
<i>Singer v. Riskin</i> , 32 AD3d 839 [2d Dept. 2006] .....	46
<i>Somers v. Covey</i> , 2 NY2d 250 (1957).....	5, 40
<i>Town of Orangetown v. Magee</i> , 88 NY2d 41 [1996].....	52

**Other Authorities:**

4 NY Jur 2d, Appellate Review § 556 .....	8
14 <sup>th</sup> Amendment of the U.S. Constitution.....	1, 2, 9, 27, 28
42 USC § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 USC § 1988.....	5, 49, 59
CPLR 103(a) .....	56
CPLR 1015 [a].....	46, 47
CPLR 1021.....	46
CPLR 3211(a)(7).....	5
CPLR 5001(a).....	56
CPLR 5501[b].....	1
CPLR 5601[b][1] .....	1

Civil Rights Attorney’s Fees Award Act § 2 .....	49
General Municipal Law § 3-a .....	56
H.R. REP. 96-548, H.R. Rep. No. 548, 96TH Cong., 1ST Sess. 1979, 1979 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2609, 1979 WL 10219 (Leg.Hist.) .....	49
New York Constitution Article I § 6 .....	1, 2, 9, 27, 28
New York Tax Law (§165-h) .....	33
Real Property Tax Law Article 11 .....	1
RPTL §1123 .....	47
RPTL §1124 .....	47
RPTL § 1125 .....	<i>passim</i>
RPTL § 1136 .....	15
RPTL § 1166 .....	23
